Claim #102 Date Filed: 4/1/2024

Fill in this information to identify the case:

Debtor - Enviva Pellets, LLC

Eastern District of Virginia

United States Bankruptcy Court for the:
(State)

Case number - 24-78585

Official Form 410 ‘
Proof of Claim 04/22

Read the Instructions before filling out this form. This form Is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to
make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503. \

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies or any
documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments,
mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available,
explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

‘mmntify the Claim

1. Who s the current Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc .

creditor? - - - -
Name of the current creditor {the person or entity to be paid for this claim)

Other names the creditor used with the debtor Enviva

N

Has this claim been ]l No
acquired from

someone else? [J Yes. Fromwhom?

3. Where should

notices and
‘payments to the Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc
creditor be sent? 41029 0ld Highway 45 S

Aberdeen, MS 39730, United States
Federal Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure

(FRBP) 2002(g)
, MEWE@ @Contact phone 16623697131 Contact phone
g"{ ™ Contact email bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com Contact email

Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (if you use one):

4, Does this claim

anyone else has filed
a proof of claim for
this claim?

1

om

. Yes. Who made the earlier filing?

'247050524040100000000
Official Form 410 Proof of Claim

No
amend one already -
filed? [0 vYes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) Filed on
MM / DD [ YYYY
5. Do you know if No

T T

[

0
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Claim #102  Date Filed: 4/1/2024


mjive Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

6. Do you have any number
you use to identify the
debtor?

ZNO

D Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identifythe debtor: ___ ____ _

7. How much is the claim?

F0, bAL. LY b o

$ ASr6dlylEr . Does this amount include interest or other charges?

D Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other
charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8. What is the basis of the
claim?

Examples: Goads sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.
Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).

Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.

services performed

9. I[s all or part of the claim
secured?

24

»';No

%; ﬁE@E&VE@ Q‘ Amount necessary to cure any default as of _the date of the petition:  §
& APR O 120

WW%RSQNGGNSUI.W [ variable

D Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.
Nature or property:

D Real estate: If the claim is secured by the debtor’s principle residence, file a Mortgage Proof of
Claim Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.

D Motor vehicle
D Other, Describe:

Basis for perfection:

Attach redacted coples of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for
example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien
has been filed or recorded.)

Value of property: $
Amount of the claim that is secured: $
Amount of the claim that is unsecured: § (The sum of the secured and unsecured

amount should match the amount in line 7.)

Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) %

D Fixed

10. Is this claim based on a
lease?’

ENO

[:] Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. 3

11. Is this claim subject to a
right of setoff?

D Yes. Identify the property:

No

Official Form 410

LA

2470505240401000000000001

Proof of Claim
.page 2
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12, Is all or part of the claim
entitled to priority under No

11U.8.C. § 507(a)? [0 Yes. Check all that apply:
A claim may be partly Domestic support obligations {including alimony and child support) under : (
priority and partly 11 U.8.C. § 507(a){1)(A) or (a){1)(B). $

nonpriority. For example,
in some categories, the
law limits the amount
entitled to priority.

Up to.$3,350* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property
or services for personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7). g

Wages, salarigs, or commissiens (up to $15,150") earned within 180 ]
days before the bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor’s business ends, §
whichever is earlier. 11 U:S.C: § 507(a)(4). E

Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). $
Contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). $
Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(__) that applies. $

ooo O 0O 04

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/25 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date of adjustment.

13. Is all or part of the claim O nNo
entitled to administrative ‘
priority pursuant to 11 Yes. Indicate the amount of your claim arising from the value of any goods received by the debtor within 20
U.S.C. 503(b)(9)? days before the date of commencement of the above case, in which the goods have been sold to the Debtor in
the ordinary course of such Debtor's business. Attach documentation supporting such claim.

. $19624-18 ‘*MO,. A \B

m Sign Below

The person completing Check the appropriate box:
this proof of claim must

sign and date it. Z | am the creditor.
FRBP 9011(b).

o D | am the creditor's attorney or authorized agent.
If you file this claim

electronically, FR'BP D | am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.

5005(a)(2) authorizes courts

to establish local rules O 1ama guarantor, surety, endorsef, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

specifying what a signature ’

5. | understand that an authorized signature-on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgement that when calculating

A person who files a _ the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.
2:::‘:;':;‘:23&::; Id be 1 have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have rgasonable belief that the information is trug and correct.
imprisoned forup to § | declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

years, or both.

;g_;:.s.c. §§152,157,and £ o0 edondate _©3/18/2024
. MM / DD /! YYYY

/s/Tracy B Allen

Signature

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name Tracy B Allen .
First name Middle name Last'hame
Title VP

RCompany Bell and Sons Trucking €o. Inc.
) E% RE@E%@ . Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer,
L oapROINL e

S THINCARSTNCONSULIRATS

Contact phone Email -- - VU U

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim
page 3




KCC ePOC Electrotiic Claim Filing Summary

Debtor:
24-70505 - Enviva Peliets, LLC
District:

Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division

For phone assistance: Domestic (888) 248-2695 | International (310) 751-2601

Creditor:
Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc

41029 Old Highway 45 S

Aberdeen, MS, 39730
United States

Phone:

16623697131

Phone 2:

Fax:

6623692223

Email:
bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com

Has Supporting Documentation:
Yes, éupportlng documentation successfully uploaded
Related Document Statement:

Has Related Claim:
No
Related Claim Filed By:

Filing Party:
Creditor

Other Names Used with Debtor:

Amends Claim:

Amount of 503(b)(9): :

Yes: 1062448 € 20621\ D
Based on Lease:

No
Subject to Right of Setoff:

No

Enviva No
_ |Acquired Clalm:
No
Basis of Claim: Last 4 Digits: Uniform Claim Identifier:
services performed No
Total Amount of Claim: Includes Interest or Charges:
somoiise B0, 0L, IS No
Has Priority Claim: Priority Under:
No
Has Secured Claim: Nature of Secured Amount:
No Value of Property:

Annual! Interest Rate:
Arrearage Amount:
Basis for Perfection:

Amount Unsecured:

Submitted By:

Title:

VP

Company:

Beli and Sons Trucking Co. Inc.

Tracy B Allen on 18-Mar-2024 10:20:00 a.m. Eastern Time

i RECEVED #
F o APRO T 0%

AR CARSON CONSULTANTS

VN: 04F95DD752‘1 DOAD76D79996A2D2D5232




41029 OLD HWY. 45 SOUTH
ABERDEEN, MISSISSIPPI 39730

March 19, 2024

Enviva Claims Processing Center
¢/o KCC

222 N. Pacific Coast Hwy., Suite 300
El Segundo, CA 90245

RE: Claim Case number: 24-70505 (original case number was 24-10453)

Bell and Sons Trucking Co., Inc. is currently a creditor of Enviva Pellets, LLC, and has filed a Proof of
Claim, Official Form 410, on 3/18/2024 in the amount of $20,621.18. Attached are supporting
documents/invoices for this claim.

Please let us know if you have any questions.' Our email address is: bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com.
Sincerely, -

?W«/—%\

james Bell

President

Attachments

Phone; 662-369-7131 Toll-free: 800-227-7062 Fax: 662-369-2223







James Bell <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

Pre-Petition Invoice list requested

1 message
Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivabiomass.com> Tue, Mar 19, 2024 at 9:21 AM
To: "BellandSons Trucking (bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com)" <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>
2625 Bell and Sons Trucking Co inc 3,850.00
2623 Bell and Sons Trucking Co inc 2,304.00
2624 Bell and Sons Trucking Co inc 2,039.22
2637 Bell and Sons Trucking Co inc 2,143.16
2640 Bell and Sons Trucking Co inc 2,209.88
2634 Bell and Sons Trucking Co inc 2,218.42
2645 | Bell and Sons Trucking Co inc 2,126.92 .
2651 Bell and Sons Trucking vCo inc 1,943.22'
2662 Bell and Sons Trucking Co inc 1,786.36

f&aa'(ﬂ&ﬁ. (%

The contact information to file a Pre-Petition claim is:

= Vendor hotline (staffed 9am — 6pm ET)
« U.S./Canada: 1 (888) 249-2695 (Toll-free)
 |International: +1 (310) 751-2601 .

= Website: hitps://www.kcclic.net/enviva/inquiry

= Email: envivainfo@keclic.com

Everything delivered and billed after 3/12/24 is considered Post-Petition and will be paid on time..

Jamie




Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc

Invoice

41029 Old Hwy 45 South Dato ——
Aberdeen, MS 39730 :
2/14/2024 2623/
Phone: 662-369-7131 -
Fax: 662-369-2223
Bill To
|Enviva BioMass
205 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Amory, MS 38821
P.O. Number Terms Ship Date BOL Number
Net 30 2/8/2024 CMT224B
Description Amount
2/8/2024 - BELSONO1 - 21 loads - 557.31 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 55 - Kingsley Conner 1,114.62
2/8/2024 - BELSONO2 - 20 loads - 594.69 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3064 - Shaquille 1,189.38
Robertson
Load Barge CMT224B with wood pellets from Enviva Pellets, Amory, MS facility on
February 8, 2024
" ¢ Q}/Q“/ \X
s
K
Total $2,304.00




=3

e Gmail

w\f) )
K ) .
/6@!’!95 Bell <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

FW: CMT224B Completed loading Enviva 2-8-24 -- $ﬁ,\?§)4.00

Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivabiomass.com> Wed, Feb 14, 2024 at 11:19 AM
To: "BellandSons Trucking (bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com)” <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

Div | Mill | Date’ Load | Vendor Truck.# From | To Gross | Tare | Net Transaction_Type | Load_Count | Total_Cost
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 7:26 | 11634 \ BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.06 | 15.62 | 24.44 | From Warehouse 1 48.88
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 8:35 | 11636 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 425 [ 15.62 | 26.88 | From Warehouse 1 53.76
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 8:57 | 11639 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.36 | 15.62 | 26.74 | From Warehouse 1 53.48
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 9:23 | 11642 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 42.39 | 15.62 | 26.77 | From Warehouse 1 53.54
270 AMd 2/8/2024 9:41 | 11645 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 42.55 | 15.62 | 26.93 | From Warehouse 1 53.86
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 8:59 | 11647 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.88 | 15.62 | 26.26 | From Warehouse 1 52.52
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 10:36 | 11650 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 4242 | 15.62 | 26.8 | From Warehouse 1 53.6
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 10:57 | 11653 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.86 | 15.62 | 26.24 | From Warehouse 1 52.48
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 11:19 | 11656 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.73 | 15.62 | 26.11 | From Warehouse 1 52.22
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 11:48 | 11658 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 42.13 | 15.62 | 26.51 | From Warehouse 1 53.02
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 12:09 | 11662 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.32 | 15.62 25.7 | From Warehouse- 1 514
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 12:26 | 11665 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.54 | 15.62 | 26.92 | From Warehouse 1 §3.84
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 12:46 ;| 11668 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE 41.4 | 15.62 | 25.78 | From Warehouse 1 51.56
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 13:06 | 11671 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 42.37 | 15.62 | 26.75 | From Warehouse 1 53.6
270 | AMO 2/8/2024 13:25 | 11674 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.78 | 15.62 | 27.16 | From Warehouse 1 54.32
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 13:43 | 11677 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 43.13 | 15,62 | 27.51 | From Wgrehouse 1 55.02
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 14:03 | 11680 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 42.31 [ 15.62 | 26.69 | From Warehouse 1 53.38
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 14:25 | 11683 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42,67 | 16.62 | 27.05 | From Warehouse 1 54.1
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 14:44 | 11686 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.1 | 15.62 | 26.48 | From Warehouse 1 . 52.96
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 15:05 | 11689 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.5 | 15.62 | 26.88 | From Warehouse 1 53.76
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 15:28 | 11692 BELSONO1 { WH | BARGE | 42.33 | 15.62 | 26.71 | From Warehouse 1 53.42
557.3§ 9\1 1,114.62

1 .

270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 7:35 | 11635 BELSONO2 { WH | BARGE | 4515 | 15.59 | 29.56 | From Warehouse 1 59.12
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 8:56 | 11638 | BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 45.04 | 15.59 | 29.45 | From Warehouse 1 58.9




S

Jamie Pearson

Staff Accountant Il

ENVIVA PELLETS (AMORY)

Office: §62.262.5224

Direct Line: 662.212.5860 Ext, 27860

Cell: 662.315.5308

www.envivabiomass.com

270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 9:15 | 11640 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 45.76 | 15.59 | 30.17 | From Warehouse 60.34
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 9:33 | 11643 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 45.38 | 15160 | 20.79 | From Warehouse 59.58
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 9:51 | 11646 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 44.77 | 15.59 | 29.18 | From Warehouse 58.36
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 10:24 | 11649 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 45.3 | 15.59 | 29.71 | From Warehouse 59.42
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 10:48 | 11652 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 44.26 | 16.59 | 28.67 | From Warehouse §7.34
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 11:06 | 11655 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 45.79 | 15.59 | 30.2 | From Warehouse 60.4
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 11:25 | 11658 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.84 | 15.59 | 27.25 | From Warehouse 54.5
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 11:55 | 11661 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 46.39 | 15.59 | 30.8 | From Warehouse 61.6
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 12:21 | 11664 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 46.09 | 15.59 | 30.5 | From Warehouse 61
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 12:39 | 11667 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 44.25 | 15.59 | 28.66 | From Warehouse 57.32
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 12:57 | 11670 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 45.41 | 15.59 | 20.82 | From Warehouse 59.64
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 13:14 | 11673 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 46.43 | 15.59 | 30.84 | From Warehouse 61.68
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 13:32 | 11675 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 47.22 | 15.59 | 31.63 | From Warehouse 63.26
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 13:53 | 11678 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 46.58 | 15.59 | 30.99 | From Warehouse 61.98
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 14:16 | 11681 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 45.72 | 15.59 | 30.13 | From Warehouse 60.26
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 14:33 | 11684 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 46.60 | 15.59 | 31.1 | From Warehouse 62.2
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 14:51 | 11687 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 45.13 | 15.59 | 29.54 | From Warehouse 59.08
270 | AMO | 2/8/2024 15:13 | 11680 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.29 | 15.59 | 26.7 | From Warehouse 53.4

594.1,4 20 1,189.38

1152 2,304.00




Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc Invoice
41029 Old Hwy 45 South .
! #
Aberdeen, MS 39730 2/127; . ”;2';:
2 .
" Phone: 662-369-7131 v
Fax: 662-369-2223
Bill To
Enviva BioMass
205 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Amory, MS 38821
P.O. Number Terms Ship Date BOL Number
Net 30 2/13/2024 CMT 152
Description Amount
2/13/2024 - BELSONOI - 19 loads - 540.34 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3262 - Jacqueline 1,080.68
Collins
2/13/2024 - BELSONO2 - 18 loads - 479.27 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3065 - Trey Buckner 958.54

Load Barge CMT 152 with wood pellets from Enviva Pellets, Amory, MS facility on February

13, 2024

>

@(\U% o rs

Total

-$2,039.22




James Bell <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

]
FW: CMT152 Completed loading Enviva 2-13-24 -- $2,039.22

Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivabiomass.com> .
To: "BellandSons Trucking (bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com)” <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

Wed, Feb 14, 2024 at 11:58 AM

Div | Mill Date Load | Vendor | Truck # From | To Gross | Tare [ Net Transaction_Type | Load_Count | Total_Cost
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 7:33 | 11812 BELSONO01 | WH | BARGE | 44.72 | 15.89 28.83 | From Warehouse . 1 ’ 57.66
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 8:33 | 11815 BELSONO1 [ WH BARGE | 42.79 | 15.89 26.9 | From Warehouse 1 53.8
270 { AMO | 2/13/2024 9:05 | 11817 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.77 | 15.89 26.88 | From Warehouse 1 53.76
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 9:39 | 11821 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 44.9 | 15.89 29.01 | From Warehouse 1 58.02
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 10:11 | 11824 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 43.9 | 15.89 28.01 | From Warehouse 1 56.02
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 10:36 | 11827 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE 46.1 | 15.89 3;0.21 From Warehouse 1 60.42
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 10:58 | 11829 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41,63 | 15.89 25.74 { From Warehouse 1 51.48
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 11:17 | 11832 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.75 | 15.89 26.86 | From Warehouse 1 53.72
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 11:34 | 11835 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE 43.2 | 15.89 27.31 | From Warehouse 1 54.62
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 12:02 | 11838 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 43.14 | 15.89 27.25 | From Warehouse 1 54.5
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 12:18 | 11841 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 43.05 | 15.88 27.16 | From Warehouse 1 54.32
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 12:37 | 11844 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 46.59 | 15.89 30.7 | From Warehouse 1 61.4
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 13:00 | 11847 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 46.27 | 15.89 30.38 { From Warehouse 1 60.76
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 13:25 | 11850 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 46.14 | 15.89 30.25 | From Warehouse 1 60.5
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 13:44 | 11853 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 45,73 | 15.89 29.84 | From Warehouse 1 59.68
270 ’ AMO | 2/13/2024 15:30 | 11856 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.97 | 15.89 27.08 | From Warehouse 1 54.16
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 15:51 | 11859 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 46.85 | 15.89 30.96 | From Warehouse 1 61.92
274 | AMO 13-Feb 861 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.33 | 15.89 26.44 | From Warehouse 1 52.88
276 | AMO 13-Feb 866 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 46.42 | 15.89 30.53 | From Warehouse 1 61.06

540.34 l q 1080.68
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 7:32 | 11811 BELSONO2 | WH [ BARGE | 40.61 | 15.56 25.05 | From Warehouse 1 50.1
270 [ AMO 2/13/2024 8:30 | 11814 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.24 | 15.56 24.68 | From Warehouse 1 49.36
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 9:04 | 11816 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.15 | 15.56 24.59 | From Warehouse 1 49.18
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 9:30 | 11819 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 39.28 | 15.56 23.72 | From Warehouse 1 47.44
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 10:03 | 11823 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.33 | 15.56 26.77 | From Warehouse 1 53.54




270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 10:26 | 11826 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE 43.08 | 15.56 27.52 | From Warehouse 1 55.01;
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 11:01 | 11830 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE 42.42 15.56 26.86 | From Warehouse 1 53.72
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 11:23 | 11833 | BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 43.03 | 15.56 27.47 | From Warehouse 1 54.94
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 11:41 | 11836 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 43.32 | 15.56 27.76 | From Warehouse 1 55.62
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 12:03 | 11839 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.52 | 15.56 26.96 | From Warehouse 1 53.92
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 12:26 | 11843 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.82 | 15.56 27.26 | From Warehouse 1 54.52
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 12:59 | 11846 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 429 | 15.56 27.34 | From Warehouse 1 54,68
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 13:18 | 118489 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.81 | 15.56 27.25. From Warehouse 1 54.5
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 13:38 | 11852 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE { 42.68 | 15.56 27.12 | From Warehouse 1 54.24
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 14:03 | 11855 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 42.79 | 15.56 27.23 | From Warehouse 1 54.46
270 | AMO | 2/13/2024 15:40 | 11858 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.94 | 15.56 27.38 | From Warehouse 1 54,76
273 | AMO 13-Feb 863 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.73 | 15.56 27.17 | From Warehouse 1 54.34
275 | AMO 13-Feb 857 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 427 | 15.56 27.14 | From Warehouse 1 54.28
479.27 ‘aa 958.54
1,019.61 2,039.22
Jamie Pearson
Staff Accountant Il
ENVIVA PELLETS (AMORY)

Office: 662.262.5224

Direct Line: 662.212,6860 Ext. 27860

Cell: 662.315.5308

www.envivabiomass.com




L it

Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc Invoice
41029 Old Hwy 45 South Date P—
Aberdeen, MS 39730 .
' 2/15/2024 - 2625
Phone: 662-369-7131
Fax: 662-369-2223
Bill To ‘
Enviva BioMass
Attn: Mr. Davis Lovelace
205 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Amory, MS 38821
P.O. Number - Terms Ship Date BOL Number
See Below Net 30 2/14/2024
Description Amount
2/7 - 2/14/2024 - 22 loads - 171.23 tons of material waste removal from Enviva LP, Amory, 3,850.00
MS at $175.00 per load
Purchase Order #AMOPONO0011853
bl
G
!
Total $3,850.00
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Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc
41029 Old Hwy 45 South

Invoice

Date Invoice #
Aberdeen, MS 39730 ;
| 2/22/2024 2634 /
Phone: 662-369-7131
Fax: 662-369-2223
Bill To .
Enviva BioMass
205 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Amory, MS 38821
P.O. Number Terms Ship Date BOL Number
Net 30 2/19/2024 MTC7293
Description Amount
2/19/2024 - BELSONO] - 23 loads - 551.79 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3262 - Jacqueline 1,103.58
Collins
2/19/2024 - BELSONO?2 - 23 loads - 557.42 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3292 - Jon Brown 1,114.84

Load Barge MTC7293 with wood pellets from Enviva Pellets, Amory, MS facility on February
19, 2024

et

s
b

Total

$2,218.42




LM~

James Bell <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

0]

a3

FW: MTC7293 Completed loading Enviva 2-19-24 -- $2,218.42

Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivabiomass.com>
To: "BellandSons Trucking (bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com)” <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

Thu, Feb 22, 2024 at 11:30 AM

Div | Mill Date Load | Vendor | Truck # From | To Gross | Tare | Net Transaction_Type | Load_Count | Total_Cost
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 7:26 | 12016 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 39.51 | 15.85 23.66 | From Warehouse 1 47.32
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 8:10 | 12018 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.08 | 15.85 24.23 | From Warehouse 1 48.46
270 | AMO | 2/18/2024 8:30 | 12021 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 39.89 } 15.85 24.04 | From Warehouse 1 48.08
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 8:48 | 12024 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 39.89 | 15.85 24.04 | From Warehouse 1 48.08
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 9:07 | 12027 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE 39.89 15.85 24.04 | From Warehouse 1 48.08
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 9:25 | 12030 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.19 | 15.85 24.34 | From Warehouse 1 48.68
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 9:44 | 12033 " BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.02 | 15.85 25.17 | From Warehouse 1 50.34
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 10:04 | 12036 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 40.45 | 15.85 24.6 | From Warehouse 1 49.2
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 10:24 | 12039 BELSONO1 [ WH | BARGE | 39.97 | 16.85 24.12 | From Warehouse 1 48.24
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 10:43 | 12042 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 39.82 | 15.85 23.97 | From Warehouse 1 47.94
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 11:05 | 12045 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 39.6 | 15.85 23.75 | From Warehouse 1 47.5
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 11:26 | 12048 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.19 | 15.85 24.34 | From Warehouse 1 48.68
270 | AMO'| 2/19/2024 11:44 | 12051 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.06 | 15.85 24.21 | From Warehouse 1 48.42
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 12:05 | 12054 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.76 | 15.85 24.91 | From Warehouse 1 49.82
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 12:23 | 12057 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.79 | 15.85 24.94 | From Warehouse 1 49.88
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 12:43 | 12060 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.06 | 15.85 25.21 | From Warehouse 1 50.42
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 13:04 | 12063 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.3 | 15.85 25.45 | From Warehouse 1 50.9
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 13:24 | 12066 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE { 41.15 | 16.85 25.3 | From Warehouse 1 50.6
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 13:48 | 12069 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.9 | 15.85 25.05 | From Warehouse 1 50.1
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 14:12 | 12072 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.24 | 15.85 24.39 | From Warehouse 1 48.78
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 14:32 | 12075 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.28 | 15.85 24.43 | From Warehouse 1 48.86
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 14:52 | 12078 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.86 | 15.85 25.01 | From Warehouse 1 50.02
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 15:16 | 12081 BELSONO1 | WH [ BARGE | 28.44 | 15.85 12.58 | From Warehouse 1 25.18

551.79 23 1103.58
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 7:25 | 12015 BELSONO2 [ WH | BARGE | 38.09 | 15.71 22.38 | From Warehouse 1 44.76




BARGE

Jamie Pearson

Staff Accountant il

ENVIVA PELLETS (AMORY)

Office: 662.262.5224

Direct Line: 662.212.5860 Ext. 27860

Cell: 662.315.5308

www.envivabiomass.com

270 [ AMO | 2/19/2024 8:06 | 12018 BELSONO2 | WH 39.24 | 16.71 23.53 | From Warehouse 1 47.06
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 8:25 | 12020 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 38.02 | 15.71 22.31 | From Warehouse 1 44.62
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 8:41 | 12023 BELS(?N(?Z WH | BARGE | 39.28 1 15.71 23.67 | From Warehouse 1 47.14
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 9:00 | 12026 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 39.04 | 15.71 23.33 | From Warehouse 1 46.66
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 9:19 | 12029 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.39 | 15.71 24.68 | From Warehouse 1 49.36
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 9:39 | 12032 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 39.41 | 15.71 23.7 | From Warehouse 1 47.4
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 10:00 | 12035 BELSONO2 [ WH | BARGE | 40.22 | 15.71 24.51 | From Warehouse 1 49.02
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 10:17 | 12037 BELSONO2 [ WH | BARGE | 39.63 | 15.71 23.92 | From Warehouse 1 47.84
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 10:34 | 12040 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.51 | 15.71 24.8 | From Warehouse 1 49.6
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 10:51 | 12043 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 39.18 | 15.71 23.47 | From Warehouse 1 46.94
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 11:09 | 12046 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.71 | 15.71 25 | From Warehouse 1 50
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 11:31 | 12050 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.38 | 156.71 24.67 | From Warehouse 1 49.34
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 11:50 | 12053 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.67 | 16.71 24,96 | From Warehouse 1 49.92
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 12:10 | 12056 BELSONOZ‘ WH | BARGE | 40.59 | 15.71 24.88 | From Warehouse 1 49.76
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 12:30 | 12059 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.88 | 15.71 25.17 | From Warehouse 1 50.34
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 12:50 | 12062 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.96 | 15.71 25.25 | From Warehouse 1 50.5
2;0 AMO | 2/19/2024 13:18 | 12065 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.56 | 15.71 24.85 | From Warehouse 1 49.7
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 13:41 | 12068 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.29 | 15.71 24.58 | From Warehouse 1 49.16
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 13:58 | 12071 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.17 | 15.71 24.46 | From Warehouse 1 48.92
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 14:19 | 12074 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.07 | 15.71 24.36 | From Warehouse 1 48.72
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 14:.47 | 12077 BELSONOZ2 | WH | BARGE | 39.72 | 15.71 24,01 | From Warehouse 1 48.02
270 | AMO | 2/19/2024 15:06 | 12080 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.74 | 15.71 25.03 | From Warehouse 1 50.06
557.42 23 1114.84

1,109.21 46 2,218.42




Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc

Invoice

41029 Old Hwy 45 South

Invoice #
Aberdeen, MS 39730 e~ ”;Z'; 7
Phone: 662-369-7131
Fax: 662-369-2223
Bill To
Enviva BioMass
205 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Amory, MS 38821
P.O. Number Terms Ship Date BOL Number
Net 30 2/23/2024 FJP330B
Description Amount
2/23/2024 - BELSONO1 - 21 loads - 530.26 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3262 - Jacqueline 1,060.52
Collins
2/23/2024 - BELSONO2 - 21 loads - 541.32 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3066 - Claude Easter 1,082.64
Load Barge FIP330B with wood pellets from Enviva Pellets, Amory, MS facility on February
23,2024
¢ Qﬂg/ X
(A gPRes
A
Total $2,143.16




: | Tie

James Bell <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

[lande

FW: FJP330B Completed loading Enviva 2-23-24 -- 2.143.16

1 message

Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivabiomass.com>
To: "BellandSons Trucking (bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com)” <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

Fri, Feb 23, 2024 at 4:04 PM

Div | Mill Date Load | Vendor | Truck # From | To Gross | Tare | Net Transaction_Type | Load_Count | Total_Cost
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 7:16 | 12166 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 38.67 | 15.69 22.98 | From Warehouse 1 45,96
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 7:39 | 12169 BELSONO1 [ WH | BARGE | 40.95 | 15.69 25.26 | From Warehouse 1 50.52
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 7:59 | 12172 BELSONO1 [ WH [ BARGE | 40.61 | 15.69 24.92 | From Warehouse 1 49.84
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 8:16 | 12175 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.59 | 15.69 24.9 | From Warehouse 1 49.8
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 8:32 | 12178 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.47 | 15.69 24.78 | From Warehouse 1 49.56
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 8:50 | 12181 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.67 | 15.69 24.98 | From Warehouse 1 49.96
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 9:07 | 12184 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.11 | 15.69 25.42 | From Warehouse 1 50.84
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 9:25 | 12187 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 40.82 | 15.69 25,13 | From Warehouse 1 50.26
270 { AMO | 2/23/2024 9:46 | 12190 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.21 | 15.68 25.52 | From Warehouse 1 51.04
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 10:08 | 12193 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.96 | 15.69 25.27 | From Warehouse 1 50.54
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 10:27 | 12196 BELSONO1 [ WH | BARGE | 41.25 | 15.69 25.56 | From Warehouse 1 51.12
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 10:45 | 12199 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.89 | 15.89 26.2 | From Warehouse 1 52.4
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 11:05 | 12202 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 42.12 | 15.69 26.43 | From Warehouse 1 52.86
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 11:23 | 12205 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.47 | 15.69 25.78 | From Warehouse 1 51.56
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 11:43 | 12208 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.99 | 15.69 25.3 | From Warehouse 1 50.6
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 12:02 | 12211 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE 41.9 | 16.69 26.21 | From Warehouse 1 52.42
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 12:23 | 12214 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE 40.8 | 15.69 25.11 | From Warehouse 1 50.22
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 12:45 | 12217 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.02 | 15.69 25.33 | From Warehouse 1 50.66
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 13:13 | 12220 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 40.94 | 15.69 25.25 | From Warehouse 1 50.5
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 13:30 | 12223 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 40.59 | 15.69 24.9 | From Warehouse 1 49.8
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 13:54 | 12226 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 40.72 | 15.68 25.03 | From Warehouse 9 50.08

530.26 21 1060.52
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 13:59 | 12227 BELSONO2 | Silo | BARGE | 44.64 | 15.89 28.75 | From Silo 1 57.5
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 7:20 | 12167 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 41.05 | 15.89 25.16 | From Warehouse 1 50.32
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 7:44 | 12170 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.02 | 15.89 25.13 | From Warehouse 1 50.26




Jamie Pearson

Staff Accountant it

ENVIVA PELLETS (AMORY)

Office: 662.262.5224

Direct Line: 662.212.5860 Ext. 27860

Cell: 862.315.5308

www.envivabiomass.com

From: Alicia N. Wouldridge <Alicia.Wouldridge@Watco.com> '
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 2:23 PM

270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 8:02 | 12173 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.62 | 15.89 25.73 | From Warehouse 1 51.46
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 8:21 | 12176 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.66 | 15.89 24.77 | From Warehouse 1 49.54
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 8:37 | 12179 BELSONO2 { WH [ BARGE | 41.31 | 15.89 25.42 | From Warehouse 1 50.84
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 8:56 | 12182 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.28 | 15.89 25.39 | From Warehouse 1 50.78
270 [ AMO | 2/23/2024 9:12 | 12185 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.51 [ 15.89 25.62 | From Warehouse 1 51.24
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 9:30 | 12188 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.75 | 15.88 24.86 | From Warehouse 1 49.72
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 9:47 | 12191 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.88 | 15.8¢ 25.99 | From Warehouse 1 51.98
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 10:13 | 12194 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42,02 | 15.89 26.13 | From Warehouse 1 52.26
270 ) AMO | 2/23/2024 10:31 | 12197 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 426 | 15.89 26.71 | From Warehouse 1 53.42
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 10:50 | 12200 BELSONO2 | WH [ BARGE | 42.35 | 15.89 26.46 | From Warehouse 1 52.92
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 11:09 | 12203 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.5 | 15.89 25.61 | From Warehouse 1 51.22
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 11:28 | 12206 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.03 | 15.89 26.14 | From Warehouse 1 52.28
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 11:50 | 12209 BELSONO2 | WH [ BARGE | 41.62 | 15.89 25.73 | From Warehouse 1 51.46
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 12:07 | 12212 BELSONO2 | WH [ BARGE | 41.77 | 15.89 25.88 | From Warehouse 1 51.76
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 12:28 | 12215 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.39 [ 156.89 25.5 | From Warehouse 1 51
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 12:49 | 12218 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.5 15.89 25.61 | From Warehouse 1 51.22
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 13:16 | 12221 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.89 | 15.89 26 | From Warehouse 1 52
270 | AMO | 2/23/2024 13:42 | 12224 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.62 | 15.89 24.73 | From Warehouse 1 49.46
541.32 21 1082.64

1,071.58 42 2,143.16




T A -

Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc Invoice
41029 Old Hwy 45 South .
Aberdeen, MS 39730 2/222224 '”;‘;ZZ i 7
Phone: 662-369-7131
Fax: 662-369-2223
Bill To
Enviva BioMass
205 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Amory, MS 38821
P.O. Number Terms Ship Date BOL Number
Net 30 2/27/2024 FJP350B
Description Amount
2/27/2024 - BELSONOI - 19 loads - 560.21 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3262 - Jacqueline 1,120.42
Collins
2/27/2024 - BELSONO?2 - 20 loads - 544.73 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3064 - Shaquille 1,089.46
Robertson
Load Barge FJP350B with wood pellets from Enviva Pellets, Amory, MS facility on February
27,2024 ‘
4 x
Total $2,209.88




-~

-

r

Bl Gmail

James Bell <beIIandsons‘trucking@gmaii.com>

FW: FJP350B Completed loading Enviva 2-27-24 -- $2,209.88

Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivabiomass.com>
To: "BellandSons Trucking (bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com)” <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

Tue, Feb 27, 2024 at 6:29 PM

Div | Mill | Date Load | Vendor | Truck # From | To Gross | Tare | Net Transaction_Type | Load_Count | Total_Cost
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 7:25 | 12347 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 45.25 | 15.57 | 29.68 | From Warehouse 1 59.36
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 7:47 | 12349 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 43.17 | 16.57 | 27.6 | From Warehouse 1 55.2
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 8:05 | 12352 BELéON01 WH | BARGE | 45.91 | 15.57 | 30.34 | From Warehouse 1 60.68
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 8:43 | 12355 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 44.94 | 15.57 | 29.37 | From Warehouse 1 58.74
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 9:04 | 12359 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 42.71 | 15.57 | 27.14 | From Warehouse 1 54.28
270 | AMO 2/27/2024 9:20 12362 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 43.04 | 15.57 | 27.47 | From Warehouse 1 54.94
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 9:38 | 12365 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 47.01 | 15.57 | 31.44 | From Warehouse 1 62.88
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 9:55 1‘2368 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 47.49 | 15.57 | 31.92 | From Warehouse 1 63.84
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 10:12 | 12371 ‘ BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 43.09 15.57 27.52 | From Wérehouse 1 55.04
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 10:30 § 12374 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 47.09 | 15.57 | 31.562 | From Waréhouse 1 63.04
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 10:48 | 12377 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 46.74 | 15.57 | 31.17 | From Warehouse 1 62.34
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 11:04 | 12380 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE 42,7 | 15.57 | 27.13 | From Warehouse 1 54.26
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 11:22 | 12383 BELSONO0O1 | WH BARGE 42,5 | 15.57 | 26.93 | From Warehouse 1 53.86
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 11:48 | 12386 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 45.46 | 15.57 | 29.89 | From Warehouse 1 59.78
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 12:04 | 12389 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 44.97 | 15.57 | 29.4 | From Warehouse 1 58.8
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 12:20 | 12392 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 46.22 | 15.57 | 30.65 | From Warehouse 1 61.3
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 12:39 | 12395 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 47.67 | 15.57 32.1 | From Warehouse 1 64.2
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 12:56 | 12398 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 47.06 | 15.57 | 31.49 | From Warehouse 1 62.98
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 13:12 | 12401 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 43.02 | 15.57 | 27.45 | From Warehouse 1 54.9

560.2} 19 1120.42
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 7:20 | 12346 BELSONO02 | WH BARGE 42.‘:';6 16.49 | 27.07 | From Warehouse 1 54.14
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 7:44 | 12348 BELSONO02 | WH BARGE | 42.68 | 15.49 | 27.19 | From Warehouse 1 54.38
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 8:02 | 12351 BELSONO02 | WH BARGE | 42.72 | 15.49 | 27.23 | From Warehouse 1 54.46
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 8:29 | 12354 BELSONO02 | WH BARGE | 42.71 | 15.49 | 27.22 | From Warehouse 1 54.44
270 AMO 2/27/2024 8:58 | 12357 BELSONO02 | WH BARGE [ 42.65 | 15.49 | 27.16 | From Warehouse 1 54.32




Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc Invoice
41029 Old Hwy 45 South T
Aberdeen, MS 39730 112004 645 ‘/
172
Phone: 662-369-7131
Fax: 662-369-2223
Bill To
Enviva BioMass
205 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Amory, MS 38821
P.O. Number Terms Ship Date BOL Number
Net 30 2/29/2024 CMT159B
Description Amount
2/29/2024 - BELSONOL1 - 21 loads - 534.53 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3262 - Jacqueline 1,069.06
Collins
2/29/2024 - BELSONO2 - 21 loads - 528.93 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3065 - Trey Buckner 1,057.86
Load Barge CMT159B with wood pellets from Enviva Pellets, Amory, MS facility on ‘
February 29, 2024
6 /Q/A<
Total $2,126.92




o

James Bell <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

FW: CMT159B Completed.loading Enviva 2-29-24 -- $2,126.92

Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivabiomass.com>
To: "BellandSons Trucking (bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com)” <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

Fri, Mar 1, 2024 at 1:58 PM

Div | Mill | Date Load | Vendor | Truck # From | To Gross | Tare Net Transaction_Type | Load_Count | Total_Cost
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 7:15 | 12444 BELSONO1 [ WH | BARGE | 41.38 | 15.81 25,57 | From Warehouse 1 51.14
270 .AMO 2/29/2024 7:56 | 12447 |. BELSONO1 .WH BARGE | 40.68 | 15.81 24.87 V From Warehouse 1 49.74
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 8:14 | 12450 BELSONO1 { WH | BARGE | 40.85 | 15.81 25.04 | From Warehouse 1 50.08
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 8:33 | 12453 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 40.71 | 15.81 24.9 | From Warehouse 1 49.8
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 8:53 | 12456 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.11 | 15.81 25.3 | From Warehouse 1 50.A6
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 9:13 | 12459 BELSONO1 [ WH | BARGE | 41.07 | 15.81 25.26 | From Warehouse 1 50.52
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 9:31 | 12462 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.75 | 15.81 25.94 | From Warehouse 1 51.88
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 9:50 | 12465 BELSONO1 [ WH | BARGE | 41.4 | 156.81 25,59 | From Warehouse 1 51.18
270 | AMO 2/29/2624 10:10 | 12468 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.19 | 15.81 25.38 | From Warehouse 1 50.76
| 270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 10:29 | 12471 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.19 | 15.81 25.38 | From Warehouse 1 50.76
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 10:47 | 12474 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 40.61 | 15.81 24.8 | From Warehouse 1 49.6
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 11:05 | 12477 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.35 [ 15.81 25.54 | From Warehouse 1 51.08
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 11:25 | 12480 BELSONO1 { WH | BARGE | 41.47 | 15.81 25.66 | From Warehouse 1 51.32
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 11:42 | 12483 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.44 | 15.81 25.83 | From Warehouse 1 51.26
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 12:93 12486 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.15 | 15.81 25.34 | From Warehouse 1 50.68
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 12:23 | 12489 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.09 | 15.81 25.28 | From Warehouse 1 50.56
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 12:42 | 12492 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.41 | 15.81 25.6 | From Warehouse 1 51.2
270 { AMO | 2/29/2024 13:01 | 12495 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.27 | 15.81 25.48 | From Warehouse 1 50.92:
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 13:20 | 12498 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.76 | 15.81 25.95 | From Warehouse 1 51.9
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 13:42 | 12501 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.75 | 15.81 25.94 | From Warehouse 1 51.88
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 14:04 | 12504 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.91 [ 16.81 26.1 | From Warehouse 1 52.2
534.53 21 1069.06

270 | AMO 2/29/20?4 7:10 | 12442 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 398.93 | 15.58 24.35 | From Warehouse 1 48.7
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 7:50 | 12445 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.26 | 15.58 24,68 | From Warehouse 1 49.36
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 8:10 | 12448 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 40.61 | 15.58 24,93 | From Warehouse 1 49.86




Jamie Pearson

Staff Accountant il

ENVIVA PELLETS (AMORY)

Office: 662.262.5224
Direct Line: 662.212.5860 Ext. 27860

Cell: 662.315.5308

www.envivablomass.com

270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 9:14 | 12360 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.02 | 15.49 | 26.53 | From Warehouse 1 53.06
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 9:31 | 12363 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.96 | 15.49 | 27.47 | From Warehouse 1 54.94
270 | AMO 2/2}/2024 9:47 | 12366 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.94 [ 15.49 | 27.45 | From Warehouse 1 54.9
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 10:05 | 12369 BELSONOZ | WH | BARGE | 43.04 | 15.49 | 27.55 | From Warehouse 1 55.1
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 10:22 | 12372 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.64 | 15.49 | 27.15 | From Warehouse 1 54.3
270 | AMO | 212712024 1037 | 12375 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.98 | 15.49 | 27.49 | From Warehouse 1 54.98
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 10:53 | 12378 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.66 | 15.49 | 27.17 | From Warehouse 1 54,34
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 11:09 | 12381 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.32 | 15.49 | 26.83 | From Warehouse - 1 53.66
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 11:29 | 12384 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.58 | 16.49 | 27.09 | From Warehouse 1 54.18
270 | AMO | 2127/2024 11:49 | 12387 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.86 | 15.49 | 27.37 | From Warehouse 1 54.74
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 12:08 | 12390 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.50 | 15.49 | 27.1 | From Warehouse 1 54.2
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 12:27 | 12393 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.98 | 15.49 | 27.49 | From Warehouse 1 54.98
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 12:48 | 12397 BELSONOZ2 | WH | BARGE | 42.69 | 15.49 | 27.2 | From Warehouse 1 54.4
270 | AMO | 2/27/2024 13:09 | 12400 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 43.03 | 15.49 | 27.54 | From Warehouse 1 55.08
270 | AMO | 212712024 13:31 | 12403 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 42.92 | 15.49 | 27.43 | From Warehouse 1 54.86

54472 20 1089.46

1105 39§ 2,209.88




Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc

41029 Old Hwy 45 South

Invoice

Aberdeen, MS 39730 Date invotce # v
Phone: 662-369-7131 3/6/2024 2651
Fax: 662-369-2223
Enviva BioMass
205 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Amory, MS 38821
P.O. Number Terms Ship Date BOL Number
Net 30 3/6/2024 HBM4087
Description Amount
3/6/2024 - BELSONO1 - 17 loads - 501.03 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3262 - Jacqueline 1,002.06
Collins '
3/6/2024 - BELSONO?2 - 18 loads - 470.58 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3065 - Trey Buckner 941.16
Load Barge HBM4087 with wood pellets from Enviva Pellets, Amory, MS facility on March 6,
2024
QQQ/
[ 08
v
Total $1,943.22




James Bell <belIandsonstrucking@gmall.c6m>

HBM4087 Completed loading Enviva 3-6-24 $1,943.22

Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivabiomass.com> )
To: "BellandSens Trucking (bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com)” <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

Div

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

270

Mill

AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO

AMO

AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO
AMO

AMO

Date

3/6/2024 7:49

3/6/2024 10:29

3/6/2024 10:58

3/6/2024 11:18

3/6/2024 11:43

3/6/2024 12:06

3/6/2024 12:26

3/6/2024 12:47

3/6/2024 13:06

3/6/2024 13:34

3/6/2024 13:57

3/6/2024 14:19

3/6/2024 14:40

3/6/2024 15.04

3/6/2024 15:28

3/6/2024 15:49

3/6/2024 16:13

3/6/2024 7:42

3/6/2024 10:21

3/6/2024 10:40

3/6/2024 11:06

3/6/2024 11:26

3/6/2024 11:48

3/6/2024 12:11

3/6/2024 12:32

3/6/2024 12:54

3/6/2024 13:16

3/6/2024 13:37

3/6/2024 14:05

Load
12671
12674
12677
12681
12684
12687
12690
12693
12696
12699
12702
12706
12709
12712
12715
12718

12721

12670
12673
126 '6
12679
12682
12685
12688
12691
12694
126907
12700

12704

Vendor

Truck #

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO1

BELSONO2

BELSONO02

BELSONO2

BELSONO02

BELSONO02

BELSONO02

BELSONO2

BELSONO02

BELSON02

BELSONO02

BELSONO2

BELSONO02

From

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

To

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

Gross

42.52

44.53

45.98

46.17

46.35

46.86

45.69

44.59

43.01

45,91

45.89

44.66

45.68

45.65

46.14

46.05

44.97

41.05

39.15

39.63

42,19

40,44

41.93

42,13

42,92

42,65

4272

42.67

43.09

Tare

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15.86

15,75

15.75

15.75

15.75

16.76

15.75

15.75

16.75

15.75

1675

15,75

15.75

Net

26.66
28.67
30.12
30.31
30.49
31
25.83
28,73
27.15
30.05
30.03
28.8
29.82
29.79
30.28
30.19
29.11
501.03
2_5.3
23.4
23.88
26,44
24,69
26.18
26.38
27:17
26.9
26.97
26.92

27.34

Transaction_Type
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse

From Warehouse

From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse

From Warehouse

Thu, Mar 7, 2024 at 8:25 AM

Load_Count

1

Total _Cost

53.32

57.34

60.24

60.62

60.98

62

59.66

57.46

60.1

60.06

57.6

59.64

59.58

60.56

60.38

68.22

1002.06

50.6

46.8

47.76

52.88

49.38

52.36

52.76

54.34

53.8

53.94

53.84

54,68




270

270

270

270

270

270

AMO

AMO

AMO

AMO

AMO

AMO

Jamie Pearson

Staff Accountant Il

3/6/2024 14:26

3/6/2024 14:46

3/6/2024 15:09

3/6/2024 15:34

3/6/2024 15:55

3/6/2024 16:22

ENVIVA PELLETS (AMORY)

Olfice: 662.262.5224

Direct Line: §62.212.5860 Ext. 27860

Cell: 662,315.5308

www.envivabiomass.com

12707

12710

12713

127186

127189

12722

BELSONO2

BELSONO02

BELSONO2

BELSONO2

BELSONO2

BELSONO2

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

WH

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

BARGE

42.14

43.14

42.41

42.32

42,74

40.76

16.75

15.76

15.75

158.75

15.75

15,75

26.39

27.39

26.66

26.57

26.99

25.01

470.58

971.61

From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse
From Warehouse

From Warehouse

.

52,78
54,78
53.32
53.14
53.98
50.02
941.16

1,943.22




49.82.

Jamie Pearson

Staff Accounta

ntll

ENVIVA PELLETS (AMCRY)

Office: 662.262.

5224

Direct Line: 662.212.5860 Ext. 27860

Cell: 862.315.5308

www, envivabiomass.com

270 { AMO 2/29/2024 8:28 | 12452 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 40.34 | 15.58 24.76 | From Warehouse 1
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 8:46 | 12455 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.9 | 15.58 25.32 | From Warehouse 1 50.64
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 9:08 | 12458 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.86 | 15.58 25.28 | From Warehouse 1 50.56
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 9:27 | 12461 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41,71 | 15.58 26.13 | From Warehouse 1 52.26
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 9:45 | 12464 BELSONOZ | WH | BARGE | 41.7 | 1558 26,12 | From Warehouse 1 52.24
é?O AMO | 2/29/2024 10:08 | 12467 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.83 | 15.58 25.25 | From Warehouse 1 50.5
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 10:24 | 12470 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.24 | 15.58 24.66 | From Warehouse 1 49.32
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 10:40 | 12473 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.53 | 15.58 24,95 | From Warehouse 1 49.9
270 | AMO 2/29/2.024 10:57 | 12476 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.89 | 15.58 25.31 | From Warehouse 1 50.62
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 11:15 | 12479 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.65 | 15.58 25.07 | From Warehouse 1 50.14
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 11:35 | 12482 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 41.46 | 15.58 25.88 | From Warehouse 1 51.76
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 11:54 | 12485 BELSONO2 [ WH | BARGE | 41.3 | 15.58 25.72 | From Warehouse 1 51.44
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 12:15 | 12488 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.42 | 15.58 24.84 | From Warehouse 1 49.68
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 12:37 | 12491 BELSON02 | WH | BARGE | 40.37 | 15.58 24.79 | From Warehouse 1 49.58
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 12:55 | 12494 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.06 | 15.58 24.48 | From Warehouse 1 48.96
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 13:15 | 12497 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.92 | 15.58 25.34 | From Warehouse 1 50.68
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 13:37 | 12500 BELSONO2  WH | BARGE | 41.22 | 15,58 25.64 | From Warehouse 1 51.28
270 | AMO | 2/29/2024 14:02 | 12503 BELSONO2 [ WH | BARGE | 41.01 j 15.58 25.43 | From Warehouse 1 50.86
528.93 - 21 1057.86
106346 0 42§ 2,126.92




Bell and Sons Trucking Co Inc
41029 Old Hwy 45 South

Invoice

Aberdeen, MS 39730 / D/a‘e p '”;2“6?; # Y
5/202 '
Phone: 662-369-7131 315120 '
Fax: 662-369-2223
Bill To
Enviva BioMass
205 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd
Amory, MS 38821
P.O. Number Terms Ship Date BOL Number
Net 30 3/11/2024 CMT200
Description Amount
3/11/2024 - BELSONOLI - 16 loads - 428.37 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3064 - Shaquille 856.74
Robertson
3/11/2024 - BELSONO2 - 17 loads - 464.81 tons @ $2.00 per ton, Truck 3291 - Bernard 929.62

Malone '

Load Barge CMT200 with wood pellets from Enviva Pellets, Amory, MS facility on March 11,
2024 '

b

5|

Total

$1,786.36




James Bell <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

% Gmail

FW: CMT200 Completed loading Enviva 3-11-24 -- $1,786.36

Fri,'Mar 15, 2024 at 3:06 PM

Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivabiomass.com> ’
To: "BellandSons Trucking (bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com)” <bellandsonstrucking@gmail.com>

Div | Mill bate Load | Vendor | Truck # Fromr To Gross | Tare | Net Transaction_Type | Load_Count TotaI_Cosf
270 | AMO ‘3/1112024 7:45 , 12817 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.82 "15.62 | 26.2 | From Warehouse 1 52.4
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 8:59 | 12820 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 41.47 | 15.62 | 25.85 | From Warehcuse 1 51.7
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 9:23 | 12823 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 42.07 | 15.62 | 26.45 | From Warehouse 1 52.9
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 9:46 | 12826 BELSONO1 | WH ‘BARGE 44,09 | 15.62 | 28.47 | From Warehouse 1 56.94
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 10:06 | 12829 ’ BELSONO1 { WH BARGE { 42.6 | 15.62 | 26.98 | From Warehouse 1 53.96
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 10:27 | 12832 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 45.3 | 15.62 | 29.68 | From Warehouse 1 59.36
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 10:48 | 12835 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 44.02 | 15.62 | 28.4 | From Warehouse 1 56.8
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 11:09 } 12838 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.72 | 15.62 | 26.1 | From Warehouse 1 52.2
270 | AMO { 3/11/2024 11:35 | 12842 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 43.94 | 15.62 | 28.32 | From Warehouse 1 56.64
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 12:24 | 12846 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 42.01 | 15.62 | 26.39 | From Warehouse 1 52.78
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 13:02 | 12849 BELSONO1 W}-; BARGE | 39.88 | 15.62 | 24.26 | From Warehouse 1 48.52
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 13:22 | 12852 BELSONO1 { WH BARGE | 40.91 | 15.62 | 25.29 | From Warehouse 1 50.58
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 13:43 | 12855 .BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 43.55 | 15.62 | 27.93 | From Warehouse 1 55.86
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 14:05 | 12858 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 40.95 | 15.62 | 25.33 | From Warehouse 1 50.66
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 14:27 | 12861 BELSONO1 | WH BARGE | 41.73 | 15.62 | 26.11 | From Warehouse 1 52.22
270 | AMO | 3111/2024 14:53 | 12864 BELSONO1 | WH | BARGE | 42.23 | 15.62 | 26.61 | From Warehouse 1 53.22

428‘4/57 16 856.74
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 7:32 | 12815 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 42.98 | 15.79 | 27.19 | From Warehouse 1 54.38
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 8:47 | 12818 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 42.19 { 15.79 | 26.4 | From Warehouse 1 52.8
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 9:10 12521 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 44.55 | 15.79 | 28.76 | From Warehouse 1 57.52
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 9:31 | 12824 BELSQNOZ WH BARGE | 45.12 [ 15.79 | 29.33 | From Warehouse 1 58.66
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 9:54 | 12827 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 47.02 | 15.79 | 31.23 | From Warehouse 1 62.46
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 10:16 | 12830 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 45.82 | 15.79 | 30.03 | From Warehouse 1 60.06
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 10:41 | 12834 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 47.25 | 15.79 | 31.46 | From Warehouse 1 62.92




Jamie Pearson

Staff Accountant H

ENVIVA PELLETS (AMORY)

Office: 662.262.5224

Direct Line: 662.212.5860 Ext. 27860

Cell: 662.315.5308

www.envivabiomass.com

From: Alicia N. Wouldridge <Alicia.Wouldridge@Watco.com>
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 3:41 PM
To: James Strawn <Jim.Strawn@watco.com>; Jamie Pearson <Jamie.Pearson@envivablomass.com>; Jeffery Thomas <Jeffery. Thomas@envivabiomass.

com>; Forrest Whitehurst <Forrest. Whitehurst@envivabiomass.com>; Wayne W. Childers <Wayne.Childers@Wwatco.com>; 'CMT Barge Release'
<CMTBargeRelease@coopertsmith.com>

Cc: Nicholas Smith <Nicholas.Smith@envivabiomass.com>; Grant Gordy <Grant.Gordy@envivabiomass.com>; Michael Bernat
<Michael.Bernat@envivabiomass.com>; Sarah DeSanctis <Sarah.DeSanctis@envivabiomass.com>
Subject: CMT200 Completed loading Enviva 3-11-24 -- Barge weight 1380.09-- 52 TRUCKS-76°F

External Email: This email was received from outside of Enviva. Think before clicking links, opening attachments, or

responding.

Alicia Wouldridge

270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 11:04 | 12837 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 45.18 | 16.79 | 29.39 | From Warehouse 58.-78 1
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 11:29 | 12840 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 45.46 | 15.79 | 29.67 | From Warehouse 59.34
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 11:58 | 12844 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 40.61 | 15.79 | 24.82 | From Warehouse 49.64
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 12:33 | 12847 BELSONQ2 | WH | BARGE | 44.68 | 15.79 | 28.89 | From Warehouse 57;%8
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 13:10 | 12850 BELSONO2 | WH | BARGE | 44.65 | 15.79 | 28.86 | From Warehouse 57.72
| 270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 13:34 | 12854 BELSONO02 | WH BARGE | 44.53 | 15.79 | 28.74 | From Warehouse 57.48
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 13:59 | 12857 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 44.67 | 15.79 | 28.88 | From Warehouse 57.76
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 14:20 | 12860 BELSONO2 | WH BARGE | 42.47 | 15.79 | 26.68 | From Warehouse 53.36
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 14:48 | 12863 BELSONO02 | WH BARGE | 44.68 15.79- 28.9 | From Warehouse 57.8
270 | AMO | 3/11/2024 15:13 | 12866 BELSONO2 { WH [ BARGE | 21.37 | 16.79 { 5.58 | From Warehouse 11.16
464.8 929.62
893.2 $ 1,786.36




